
 

MEMORANDUM 
Legislative Fiscal Office 
900 Court St. NE, Room H-178 
Salem, Oregon 97301 
Phone 503-986-1828 
FAX 503-373-7807 
 

 
To: Ways and Means Subcommittee on Education 

From: John Terpening, Legislative Fiscal Office 
(503) 986-1824 

Date: May 10, 2013 

Subject: Health Related Licensing Boards 
Work Session Recommendations 

 
 

Senate Bill 5526 includes the Other Funds expenditure limitation for the six health-related 
licensing boards. Attached are the recommendations from the Legislative Fiscal Office for 
the Health Related Licensing Boards. 

 
 

State Mortuary and Cemetery Board – Agency Totals  
 2009-11  

Actual 
2011-13 

Legislatively 
Approved  

2013-15 
Current Service 

Level  

2013-15          
LFO 

Recommended 
Other Funds $1,160,298 $1,320,994 $1,435,655 $1,412,605 
Total Funds  $1,160,298  $1,320,994  $1,435,655  $1,412,605 
Positions  7 6 6 6 
FTE  6.34 5.71 5.71 5.71 

 
The Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation includes: 

• 6.9% increase from the 2011-13 Legislative Approved Budget (March 2013) 
• Estimated ending balance of $582,813 (approximately 10 months of operating) 

 
Adjustments to Current Service Level: 

 
See attached “Work Session Presentation Report”.   

 
Accept LFO Recommendation 
Move the LFO recommendation to SB 5526.    
 
Performance Measures 
 
See attached “Legislatively Proposed 2013-15 Key Performance Measures” form. 

 
Accept LFO Recommendation 
Move the LFO recommendation on Key Performance Measures.  



Board of Naturopathic Medicine – Agency Totals  
 2009-11  

Actual 
2011-13 

Legislatively 
Approved  

2013-15 
Current Service 

Level  

2013-15          
LFO 

Recommended 
Other Funds $518,818 $598,123 $553,531 $633,011 
Total Funds  $518,818  $598,123  $553,531  $633,011 
Positions  3 3 2 3 
FTE  2.33 2.50 2.00 2.50 

 
The Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation includes: 

• 5.8% increase from the 2011-13 Legislative Approved Budget (March 2013) 
• Estimated ending balance of $216,482 (approximately 8 months of operating) 
• Making a limited duration Investigator position (0.50 FTE) approved in 2011-13 

permanent. 
 
Adjustments to Current Service Level: 

 
See attached “Work Session Presentation Report”.   

 
Accept LFO Recommendation 
Move the LFO recommendation to SB 5526.    
 
Performance Measures 
 
See attached “Legislatively Proposed 2013-15 Key Performance Measures” form. 

 
Accept LFO Recommendation 
Move the LFO recommendation on Key Performance Measures.  
 
Occupational Therapy Licensing Board – Agency Totals  

 2009-11  
Actual 

2011-13 
Legislatively 

Approved  

2013-15 
Current Service 

Level  

2013-15          
LFO 

Recommended 
Other Funds $286,131 $363,959 $374,870 $368,816 
Total Funds  $286,131 $363,959 $374,870 $368,816 
Positions  1 1 2 2 
FTE  1.25 1.25 1.25 1.25 

 
The Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation includes: 

• 1.3% increase from the 2011-13 Legislative Approved Budget (March 2013) 
• Estimated ending balance of $339,358 (approximately 22 months of operating) 

 
Adjustments to Current Service Level: 

 
See attached “Work Session Presentation Report”.   

 
Accept LFO Recommendation 



Move the LFO recommendation to SB 5526.    
 
Performance Measures 
 
See attached “Legislatively Proposed 2013-15 Key Performance Measures” form. 

 
Accept LFO Recommendation 
Move the LFO recommendation on Key Performance Measures.  
 
Board of Medical Imaging – Agency Totals  

 2009-11  
Actual 

2011-13 
Legislatively 

Approved  

2013-15 
Current Service 

Level  

2013-15          
LFO 

Recommended 
Other Funds $589,631 $749,594 $827,292 $838,505 
Total Funds  $589,631 $749,594 $827,292 $838,505 
Positions  3 4 4 3 
FTE  3.00 3.25 3.25 3.00 

 
The Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation includes: 

• 11.9% increase from the 2011-13 Legislative Approved Budget (March 2013) 
• Estimated ending balance of $187,898 (approximately 5 months of operating) 
• Increased limitation for a scanner 
• Increased limitation to shift costs for a limited duration part-time investigator from 

personal services to professional services. The Board has contracted with 
Radiation Protection Services within the Oregon Health Authority to provide the 
investigative work 

 
Adjustments to Current Service Level: 

 
See attached “Work Session Presentation Report”.   

 
Accept LFO Recommendation 
Move the LFO recommendation to SB 5526.    
 
Performance Measures 
 
See attached “Legislatively Proposed 2013-15 Key Performance Measures” form. 

 
Accept LFO Recommendation 
Move the LFO recommendation on Key Performance Measures.  



 
 
Board of Examiners for Speech-Language Pathology and Audiology – 
Agency Totals  

 2009-11  
Actual 

2011-13 
Legislatively 

Approved  

2013-15 
Current Service 

Level  

2013-15          
LFO 

Recommended 
Other Funds $362,046 $404,495 $423,359 $531,904 
Total Funds  $362,046  $404,495  $423,359  $531,904 
Positions  3 2 2 2 
FTE  1.63 1.40 1.40 2.00 

 
The Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation includes: 

• 31.5% increase from the 2011-13 Legislative Approved Budget (March 2013) 
• Estimated ending balance of $274,788 (approximately 12 months of operating) 
• Increase Executive Director from 0.60 FTE to 1.00 FTE 
• Increase Administrative Assistant from 0.80 FTE to 1.00 FTE 
• Increased limitation for criminal background checks as a pass-through to Oregon 

State Police. The Board intends to conduct fingerprint background checks on new 
applicants and Law Enforcement Data System checks on current licensees at time 
of renewal. 

• A fee increase to allow the Board to maintain an adequate ending balance. 
 
Adjustments to Current Service Level: 

 
See attached “Work Session Presentation Report”.   

 
Accept LFO Recommendation 
Move the LFO recommendation to SB 5526.    
 
Performance Measures 
 
See attached “Legislatively Proposed 2013-15 Key Performance Measures” form. 

 
Accept LFO Recommendation 
Move the LFO recommendation on Key Performance Measures.  
 
Veterinary Medical Examining Board – Agency Totals  

 2009-11  
Actual 

2011-13 
Legislatively 

Approved  

2013-15 
Current Service 

Level  

2013-15          
LFO 

Recommended 
Other Funds $548,262 $701,629 $754,252 $743,308 
Total Funds  $548,262  $701,629  $754,252  $743,308 
Positions  3 3 3 3 
FTE  2.75 2.75 2.75 2.75 

 
The Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation includes: 

• 5.8% increase from the 2011-13 Legislative Approved Budget (March 2013) 



• Estimated ending balance of $394,477 (approximately 13 months of operating) 
• A fee increase to allow the Board to maintain an adequate ending balance. 

 
Adjustments to Current Service Level: 

 
See attached “Work Session Presentation Report”.   

 
Accept LFO Recommendation 
Move the LFO recommendation to SB 5526.    
 
Performance Measures 
 
See attached “Legislatively Proposed 2013-15 Key Performance Measures” form. 

 
Accept LFO Recommendation 
Move the LFO recommendation on Key Performance Measures.  
 
 
Recommended Changes to Appropriation Bill: 
  
The Legislative Fiscal Office recommends the following changes to Senate Bill 5526: 
 
Approve a motion to amend Senate Bill 5526 by the following: 
 
Section 5 
Line 25 – Delete [$625,070] and insert $531,904. 
 
SB 5526 Final Subcommittee Action: 

 

Final Motion:  
Move SB 5526 to the full committee with a “do pass” recommendation, as amended.  





































Legislatively Proposed 2013-2015 Key Performance Measures

Agency: OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY LICENSING BOARD

The mission of the Occupational Therapy Licensing Board is to protect the public by supervising occupational therapy practice to assure the safe and ethical delivery of 

services in Oregon.

Mission:

Legislatively Proposed KPMs Target 

2015

Most Current 

Result
Agency RequestCustomer Service 

Category
Target 

2014

Approved KPMAccuracy3  - CUSTOMER SATISFACTION: Percent of customers rating their 

satisfaction with the agency’s customer service as “good” or 

“excellent”: overall, timeliness, accuracy, helpfulness, expertise, 

availability of information

 95.00  95.00 92.00

Approved KPMAvailability of Information3  - CUSTOMER SATISFACTION: Percent of customers rating their 

satisfaction with the agency’s customer service as “good” or 

“excellent”: overall, timeliness, accuracy, helpfulness, expertise, 

availability of information

 95.00  95.00 92.00

Approved KPMExpertise3  - CUSTOMER SATISFACTION: Percent of customers rating their 

satisfaction with the agency’s customer service as “good” or 

“excellent”: overall, timeliness, accuracy, helpfulness, expertise, 

availability of information

 95.00  95.00 95.00

Approved KPMHelpfulness3  - CUSTOMER SATISFACTION: Percent of customers rating their 

satisfaction with the agency’s customer service as “good” or 

“excellent”: overall, timeliness, accuracy, helpfulness, expertise, 

availability of information

 95.00  95.00 95.00

Approved KPMOverall3  - CUSTOMER SATISFACTION: Percent of customers rating their 

satisfaction with the agency’s customer service as “good” or 

“excellent”: overall, timeliness, accuracy, helpfulness, expertise, 

availability of information

 95.00  95.00 90.00

Approved KPMTimeliness3  - CUSTOMER SATISFACTION: Percent of customers rating their 

satisfaction with the agency’s customer service as “good” or 

“excellent”: overall, timeliness, accuracy, helpfulness, expertise, 

availability of information

 95.00  95.00 95.00

Approved KPM4  - BEST PRACTICES: Percent of total best practices met by the Board.  100.00  100.00 100.00

Approved KPM5  - TIMELY LICENSING – Percent of licensing applications processed 

within target.

 100.00  100.00 98.00

Page 1 of 2Print Date: 5/15/2013



Agency: OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY LICENSING BOARD

The mission of the Occupational Therapy Licensing Board is to protect the public by supervising occupational therapy practice to assure the safe and ethical delivery of 

services in Oregon.

Mission:

Legislatively Proposed KPMs Target 

2015

Most Current 

Result
Agency RequestCustomer Service 

Category
Target 

2014

Approved KPM6  - TIMELY RESOLUTION OF COMPLAINTS - Percent of cases 

investigated and referred to Board within 120 days of receipt of 

complaint.

 100.00  100.00 100.00

LFO recommends approval of the KPMs and targets as presented.

LFO Recommendation:

Sub-Committee Action:

Page 2 of 2Print Date: 5/15/2013

















































1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

77th OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY--2013 Regular Session

Senate Bill 5526
Printed pursuant to Senate Interim Rule 213.28 by order of the President of the Senate in conformance with pre-

session filing rules, indicating neither advocacy nor opposition on the part of the President (at the request
of Oregon Department of Administrative Services)

SUMMARY

The following summary is not prepared by the sponsors of the measure and is not a part of the body thereof subject
to consideration by the Legislative Assembly. It is an editor’s brief statement of the essential features of the
measure as introduced.

Limits biennial expenditures from fees, moneys or other revenues, including Miscellaneous Re-
ceipts, but excluding lottery funds and federal funds, collected or received by State Mortuary and
Cemetery Board, Oregon Board of Naturopathic Medicine, Occupational Therapy Licensing Board,
Board of Medical Imaging, State Board of Examiners for Speech-Language Pathology and Audiology
and Oregon State Veterinary Medical Examining Board.

Declares emergency, effective July 1, 2013.

A BILL FOR AN ACT

Relating to the financial administration of specified boards; limiting expenditures; and declaring an

emergency.

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

SECTION 1. Notwithstanding any other law limiting expenditures, the amount of

$1,412,605 is established for the biennium beginning July 1, 2013, as the maximum limit for

payment of expenses from fees, moneys or other revenues, including Miscellaneous Receipts,

but excluding lottery funds and federal funds, collected or received by the State Mortuary

and Cemetery Board.

SECTION 2. Notwithstanding any other law limiting expenditures, the amount of $633,011

is established for the biennium beginning July 1, 2013, as the maximum limit for payment of

expenses from fees, moneys or other revenues, including Miscellaneous Receipts, but ex-

cluding lottery funds and federal funds, collected or received by the Oregon Board of

Naturopathic Medicine.

SECTION 3. Notwithstanding any other law limiting expenditures, the amount of $368,816

is established for the biennium beginning July 1, 2013, as the maximum limit for payment of

expenses from fees, moneys or other revenues, including Miscellaneous Receipts, but ex-

cluding lottery funds and federal funds, collected or received by the Occupational Therapy

Licensing Board.

SECTION 4. Notwithstanding any other law limiting expenditures, the amount of $838,505

is established for the biennium beginning July 1, 2013, as the maximum limit for payment of

expenses from fees, moneys or other revenues, including Miscellaneous Receipts, but ex-

cluding lottery funds and federal funds, collected or received by the Board of Medical Imag-

ing.

SECTION 5. Notwithstanding any other law limiting expenditures, the amount of $625,070

is established for the biennium beginning July 1, 2013, as the maximum limit for payment of

expenses from fees, moneys or other revenues, including Miscellaneous Receipts, but ex-

cluding lottery funds and federal funds, collected or received by the State Board of Examin-

Note: For budget, see 2013-2015 Biennial Budget
NOTE: Matter in boldfaced type in an amended section is new; matter [italic and bracketed] is existing law to be omitted.

New sections are in boldfaced type.

LC 9526



SB 5526

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

ers for Speech-Language Pathology and Audiology.

SECTION 6. Notwithstanding any other law limiting expenditures, the amount of $743,308

is established for the biennium beginning July 1, 2013, as the maximum limit for payment of

expenses from fees, moneys or other revenues, including Miscellaneous Receipts, but ex-

cluding lottery funds and federal funds, collected or received by the Oregon State Veterinary

Medical Examining Board.

SECTION 7. This 2013 Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public

peace, health and safety, an emergency is declared to exist, and this 2013 Act takes effect

July 1, 2013.

[2]


	13-15 HRLB Budget Memo
	HRLB Budget Work Session Papers
	HRLB Budget Work Session
	sb5526.intro


